closing prices per Share of HK$0.782 as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last ten consecutive
trading days up to and including the Last Trading Date.

The Directors are of the view that the Top-Up Subscription Price is fair and reasonable.

Conditions of the Top-Up Subscription:
The Top-Up Subscription is conditional upon the completion of the Top-Up Placing and the Listing
Committee of the Stock Exchange granting the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Top-Up
Subscription Shares.

Ranking of Top-Up Subscription Shares:
The Top-Up Subscription Shares, when issued and fully paid, will rank pari passu among themselves
and with the Shares in issue at the time of issue and allotment of the Top-Up Subscription Shares.

Shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Top-Up Placing and the Top-Up
Subscription, and the Minority Shareholder Placing

Upon the completion of the After the completion of the
Top-Up Placing and Top-Up Placing and

the Minority Shareholder the Top-Up Subscription,
Placing but before and the Minority

Name of shareholder Existing shareholding  the Top-Up Subscription Shareholder Placing
No. of Approximately No. of Approximately No. of Approximately
Shares % Shares % Shares %

Pro Partner1 152,655,473 50.32 125,535,409 41.38 152,655,473 46.19
Mr. Cheung1 6,056,000 1.99 6,056,000 1.99 6,056,000 1.83
Ip Wai Cheong, Ernest 5,298,302 1.75 5,298,302 1.75 5,298,302 1.60
Public Shareholders
Lucky Merit Holdings Limited2 16,500,000 5.44 16,500,000 5.44 16,500,000 4.99
S.I. Technology Venture Capital Limited2 16,500,000 5.44 16,500,000 5.44 16,500,000 4.99
Minority Shareholder2 14,479,936 4.77 – – – –
China Development Capital Partnership Master Fund LP3 – – 20,800,000 6.855 20,800,000 6.295
General Motors Investment Management Corporation3 – – 20,800,000 6.855 20,800,000 6.295
Other public shareholders 91,907,789 30.29 91,907,789 30.29 91,907,789 27.81

Total 303,397,500 100.00 303,397,500 100.00 330,517,564 100.00

– 4 –

Notes:

1. Pro Partner is beneficially owned by Mr. Cheung, who together will hold 158,711,473 Shares, representing
approximately 48.02% in the Company upon completion of the Top-Up Subscription.

2. Lucky Merit Holdings Limited, S.I. Technology Venture Capital Limited and the Minority Shareholder are
public shareholders of the Company.

3. After the completion of the Minority Shareholder Placing and Top-Up Placing, China Development Capital
Partnership Master Fund LP and General Motors Investment Management Corporation are considered public
shareholders of the Company.

Mandate to issue the Top-Up Subscription Shares: